# **County Council**

## 13 December 2016

### Warwickshire Youth Justice Service Strategic Plan

### **Recommendation from Cabinet**

That the County Council adopt the Warwickshire Youth Justice Service Strategic Plan 2016/17 as appended to this report.

### 1. Introduction

- 1.1 The annual Youth Justice Strategic Plan and its submission to the Youth Justice Board for England and Wales (YJB) is a statutory requirement under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. Funding from the YJB to youth offending teams is reliant on this submission and publication; the current format was introduced in 2009.
- 1.2 This plan reflects on the work of the Warwickshire Youth Justice Service (WYJS) throughout last year and performance against the 2015/16 national indicators.
- 1.3 The plan introduces the national objectives and local priorities for WYJS for 2016/17.

### 2. Proposal

- 2.1 The Plan will be implemented throughout 2016/17.
- 2.2 The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Plan at its meeting on 6 October 2016 and recommended that the Council formally adopt the Plan.

#### 3. Timescales associated with the decision/Next steps

3.1 The objectives within the plan will be reviewed by the WYJS throughout the year on a quarterly basis and performance shared with WYJS Chief Officers' Board, the Warwickshire Safer Partnership Board and the Health & Wellbeing Board.

# **Background Papers**

None

	Name	Contact Information
Report Author	Lesley Tregear	01926 682661
Head of Service	Phil Evans	01926 412811
Strategic Director	Monica Fogarty	01926 412514
Portfolio Holder	Councillor Horner	johnhorner@warwickshire.gov.uk